
DATE : 

TO : 

FROM : 

RE: 

0 State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

AGENDA : 

07/09/98 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL) 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS 

DOCKET NO. 980675-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING 
AGAINST CENDANT MEMBERSHIP SERVICES, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 2 5 - 2 4 . 4 7 0 ,  FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRED 

07/21/98- REGULAR AGENDA- ISSUE 1- SHOW CAUSE- ISSUES 2, 
3, 4, and 5- PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION- INTERESTED PERSONS 
MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: I:\PSC\CMU\WP\980675TI.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

On May 1 3 ,  1 9 9 8 ,  the Florida Public Service Commission 
received a consumer complaint (forwarded from the Attorney 
General's Office) regarding possible deceptive practices involving 
Cendant Membership Services, Inc. (CMSI). 

The complaint included a copy of a check (Attachment A)for 
$ 4 . 9 5  which when endorsed by the consumer, obligates the consumer 
to a $ 6 . 9 9  monthly fee for a card called Autovantage Gold which 
offers automobile services, various other discounts and a 
discounted calling card. On the back of the check, in fine print, 
the endorser agrees to be automatically billed on their local 
exchange telephone bill. Staff believes that few consumers who 
endorse the check realize they are obligating themselves to a 
$ 6 . 9 9  monthly recurring charge, calling card charges at $.30 per 
minute and a surcharge of $.30 per call. ~~ I ,  
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Staff investigated the initial complaint against Autovantage 
Gold(AVG) and determined that AVG appears to be a card issued by 
Cendant Membership Services, Inc (CMSI). The card is issued in 
AVG's name. Neither CMSI nor AVG are certificated to provide 
telecommunications in the State of Florida. However, CMSI has 
requested an IXC application. 

Staff is aware that Florida consumers have been accepting the 
free check offered by CMSI thereby subjecting themselves to billing 
by CMSI on local exchange telephone bills. However, at this time, 
no other complaints have been received. The essence of this offer 
enrolls a consumer into a automotive/travel club and other discount 
privileges. Staff believes the activities of CMSI may constitute 
"cramming" of unauthorized charges on local phone bills. 

Staff contacted CMSI's management on 5/19/98. CMSI admitted to 
doing business in Florida. They also suggested they wanted to 
become certificated. Staff provided an application and information 
brochure, however, as of 7/2/98, we have not received an 
application. 

Because it appears CMSI is providing or offering to provide 
telecommunications service without a certificate, by offering 
calling card service, we believe the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order CMSI to show cause why it 
should not be fined $25,000 for apparent failure to comply with 
Rule 25-24.470,  Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. CMSI appears to be providing, or offering with 
the intent to provide, telecommunications service without a 
certificate. The Commission should require CMSI to show cause in 
writing within 20  days of the issuance of the Commission’s Order 
why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 
2 5 - 2 4 . 4 7 0 ,  Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. The company’s response must 
contain specific allegations of fact or law. If CMSI fails to 
respond to the show cause, the fine will be deemed assessed. If 
the fine is not paid within five business days after the expiration 
of the show cause response period after reasonable collection 
efforts, it should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for collection. If the fine is paid, it will be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida Statutes. (Yambor) 

STAFF ANZGYSIS: Rule 25-24 .470 ,  Florida Administrative Code, 
states: 

No person shall provide intrastate 
interexchange telephone service without first 
obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity from the Commission. Services 
may not be provided, nor may deposits or 
payment for services be collected, until the 
effective date of a certificate, if granted. 
However, acquisition of equipment and 
facilities, advertising and other promotional 
activities may begin prior to the effective 
date of the certificate at the applicant’s 
risk that it may not be granted. In any 
customer contacts or advertisements prior to 
certification, the applicant must advise the 
customer that certification has not and may 
never be granted. 
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Based upon the written documentation staff has received, and 
CMSI representatives' acknowledging it is offering discount calling 
cards in Florida, CMSI appears to be in violation of Rule 25- 
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, by offering telecommunications 
service without a certificate. Moreover, the "check" has no 
disclaimer that certification has not and may never be granted. 

In previous dockets involving companies operating without a 
certificate, fines and settlements have ranged up to $40,714. 
Staff believes that a fine of $25,000 for operating without a 
certificate is appropriate. Therefore, since it appears that CMSI 
is providing telecommunications service without a certificate, 
staff recommends that the Commission should issue a show cause 
order. 

ISSUE 2: Should 
until authorized 

CMSI be ordered to stop all 
to do so by the Commission? 

billing in Florida 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Pursuant to Sections 364.01, 364.08, and 
364.19, Florida Statutes, the Commission has jurisdiction over 
CMSI's LOA. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission order 
CMSI to stop all billing in Florida until authorized to do so by 
the Commission and to obtain certification before the company 
initiates any billing of charges stemming from such LOAs in 
Florida. (Yambor) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: CMSI's entry form appears to be deliberately 
deceptive, intending to encourage people to accept the free check 
while the fine print states that by doing so, telephone subscribers 
will incur a monthly fee of $6.99 for automobile services whether 
the service is used or not. Additionally, the calling card fees 
supposedly offered at discount by CMSI would actually be at higher 
rates than those readily available from a certificated provider. 

The LOA identifies CMSI as a service provider for a calling 
card. All customer card inquiries and disputes are through CMSI. 
Staff believes CMSI should be ordered to stop all billing in 
Florida until authorized to do so by the Commission and to obtain 
certification before the company initiates any billing of charges 
stemming from such LOAs in Florida. 
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ISSUE 3:  Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
companies (IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to CMSI, pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 2 4 . 4 7 0 1 ( 3 ) ,  
Florida Administrative Code , Provision of Regulated 
Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. It appears that CMSI may be operating in 
Florida without a certificate in violation of Rule 2 5 - 2 4 . 4 7 0 1 ( 3 ) ,  
Florida Administrative Code. The order should state that any IXC 
providing service to the company must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the show cause response period to determine if the 
show cause proceeding has been concluded. ( Y a m b o r )  

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 2 5 - 2 4 . 4 7 0 1  (31, Florida Administrative Code, 
Provision of Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated 
Resellers Prohibited, states: 

(3 1 The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, prdvided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

It appears that CMSI may be operating in Florida without a 
certificate. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission 
order all certificated -1XCs to discontinue providing intrastate 
long distance service for resale to this company at the conclusion 
of the show cause proceeding. The order should-state that any IXC 
providing service to the company will be notified at the conclusion 
of the show cause proceeding. 

ISSUE 4: Should all Local Exchange Companies be ordered not to bill 
for CMSI until such time as CMSI is certificated? 
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Recommendation: Yes. (Yambor) 

Staff Analvsis: Because CMSI has sufficient information with each 
entry form to submit charges to LEC subscribers, staff believes 
CMSI may ultimately charge Florida subscribers based on the entry 
forms it has already collected. Because staff believes the entry 
forms are deceptive, staff recommends that LECs be ordered not to 
bill any customers in Florida on behalf of CMSI until such time as 
CMSI is certificated. 

ISSUE 5: Should the Commission order CMSI to refund customers 
for unauthorized charges pursuant to Rule 25-4.114, Florida 
Administrative Code, Refunds? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Since CMSI has not filed tariffs with this 
Commission that identify the services it will provide and the 
prices it will charge, the Commission should order CMSI to dispense 
refunds, with interest, to all cutomers who paid the unauthorized 
charges, in the manner proscribed by rule 25-4.114, Florida 
Adminstrative Code. (Yambor) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.114 (3) , Florida Administrative Code, 
Refunds, states in part: 

( 3 )  Basis of Refund. However, where 
the refund is not related to specific 
rate changes, such as a refund for 
overearningstthe refund shall be made 
to customers of record as of a date 
specified by the Commission. Customer 
of record refund refers to a refund 
to every customer receiving service 
as of a date specified by the Commission. 

Indications are that early in 1998, CMSI began offering 
customers a discounted calling card without a certificate or an 
established tariff. Specifically, refunds should be due on the 
monthly recurring charge, calling card charges, and the per call 
surcharge. 
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Therefore, staff recommends that CMSI should be ordered to refund 
on a per customer basis pursuant to Rule 25-4.114 (31, Florida 
Administrative Code, Refunds. 

Rule 25-4.114 (4) (d), Florida Administrative Code, Refunds, 
states in part: 

(4) Interest. (d) Interest multiplier. 
When the refund is computed for each 
customer, an interest multiplier may be 
applied against the amount of each 
customer’s refund in lieu of a monthly 
calculation of the interest for each 
customer. 

If the commission orders a per customer refund, staff recommends 
the Commission order interest pursuant to Rule 25-4.114 (4) (d) , 
Florida Administrative Code, Refunds. 

Rule 25-4.114 (7) , Florida Administrative Code, Refunds, 
states in part: 

(7) Refund reports. During the processing 
of the refund, monthly reports on the 
status shall be made by the 10th of the 
following month. In addition, a preliminary 
report shall be made within thirty (30) days 
after the date the refund is completed and 
again 90 days thereafter. A final report 
shall be made after all the administrative 
aspects of the refund are completed. 

If the commission orders a per customer refund and interest, staff 
recommends the Commission order a refund report pursuant to Rule 
25-4.114 (7) , Florida Administrative Code, Refunds. 
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ISSUE 6: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then CMSI will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed. If CMSI timely responds to the show cause 
order, this docket should remain open pending resolution of the 
show cause proceeding. The docket should also remain open to 
process any protest to Issues 2, 3, 4 ,  and 5 that may be filed 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order by a person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s Proposed 
Agency Action. 

Staff recommends that if CMSI fails to respond to the Order to 
Show Cause, the fine should be deemed assessed. If the fine is not 
received within five business days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for collection. If no timely protest of Issues 2, 
3, 4 and 5 is filed and CMSI fails to respond to the Order to Show 
Cause, this docket may be closed administratively. (Bedell) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then CMSI will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed. If CMSI timely responds to the show cause 
order, this docket should remain open pending resolution of the 
show cause proceeding. The docket should also remain open to 
process any protest to Issues 2, 3, 4, and 5 that may be filed 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order by a person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s Proposed 
Agency Action. 

Staff recommends that if CMSI fails to respond to the Order to 
Show Cause, the fine will be deemed assessed. If the fine is not 
received within five business days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for collection. If no timely protest of Issues 2, 
3, 4, and 5 are filed and CMSI fails to respond to the Order to 
Show Cause, this docket may be closed administratively. 
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THIS S4.95 CHECK FOR LOUISE HARPER 
IS JUST "HE BEGINNING OF EVEN GREATER SAVLNCS YOU CAN RECEIVE W S "  
Emergency Rordridc Protection Preferred Cilllng Cud Rata Crr-Cara Discounb 

Auto'Vantage- 
60/d 

Dear Louise Harpet: 

The above check is youn to cash right now. Do not throw it away. Cash it or deposit 
it at your bank. All it needs is your endonement. It's our way of introducbg you 
to all the benefits of AutoVan- Gold. 

When you cash or deposit the enclosed check, you wi l l  be automatically curdled in 
Autovantage Gold and d v e  tima benefits= 

Enjoy 24-Ho~r Emergency ROrdsido Protoetiom. Our nationwide network of OW 
1 1,000 Emergency Rodside A!ubmco P" will get you help, fm. Well c- a flat 
tire, jump-start your car, Mq you gas, ami &en give you a tow... just caU us toll he.' 
C.-t Dbcoants of Up to 20% at Oorr 23,OOO Sonit0 Centon Natbnwide. Save big 

4 changes, tim. alluf8ers, ad mere fbr your car. You gat orrthwpot 
sun& at F i " e e T i i  &Service Centm, CbodyeaPAuto Service Centen, 

Meineke Discaunt M u E l e  Centers, and plenty of 0th well-known chains. 

Your entire frmily b c o v o r d  at no atrr cost. Evuy  member in your household is 
cpvend by all the Autovantage Gold benefits, absolutely pea 
flus - you also get Free Trip Routing rad Hotel Dtcouats. Call AutoVantage 
L h ld ,  ( d l  hv, Ibr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \ \ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ r ~ ~ \ t ~ i ~  ;\~*wTrip~~ mqra to w y  Jcstinr\tion in the 
I Initcd S ~ c s  or ('autrk~ Your dctuilcd ruupj will ulw itrcluJe cliscounis Itr 50% ol\' 
I I N  w g d u  pulrlishcd rooni rote at popular hotcls along your mutc ... including 
Icadcrs likc lloliday IM, Manioct, and Radisson hotctr. Plus, when you're on the road 
you can enjoy discounted calling card rates. 9 

d t  

. .  



See for yourself how valuable the potbctioa of A u t o V m  OoM CUI be just by 
cashing the check 

Sincerely, 


